## **RESOLUTION DECLARING TOWN HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT EXCESS PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING DISPOSAL OR SALE**

## **RESOLUTION 24-**

## RESOLUTION DECLARING TOWN HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT EXCESS PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING DISPOSAL OR SALE

The following Resolution was duly presented for consideration by the Town Board:

WHEREAS, the Town's budget has planned the retirement and replacement of 2015 Ford F-350 pickup truck VIN 1FTRF3BT3FEA98404, 2014 Boss plow SERIAL# BC060545, and 2013 Ford F-250 pickup truck VIN 1FTBF2B64DEB02253 operated and used by the Town Highway Department, and the same will be replaced; and

WHEREAS, the equipment named above are thus declared excess property and directed to be sold in a manner as produces fair value, whether at auction or private sale; and

WHEREAS, upon due deliberation had thereupon, the Town Board of the Town of Lansing has hereby

RESOLVED, that the following: 2015 Ford F-350 pickup truck VIN 1FTRF3BT3FEA98404, 2014 Boss plow SERIAL# BC060545, and 2013 Ford F-250 pickup truck VIN 1FTBF2B64DEB02253 be and hereby declared as excess property of the Town for which no current or future use is anticipated, including due to be replaced through scheduled equipment rotation cycles, and that the Highway Department sell the same "as is," document the sale thereof to verify fair value, and deliver the proceeds of sale thereof to the Town Budget Officer. The Highway Superintendent, or his designee, be and each is hereby authorized to sign such bills of sale or other documents as are or may be necessary to give effect to this Resolution by and for the Town of Lansing.